Figure 9: Funding risk – Annual comparison of capital calls and distribution for aggregated
private equity funds. Data source: Pevara.

Therefore, we want to have a closer look at the general net cash flow pattern of private equity funds
using our simulation approach again in order to highlight the importance of diversification over a number
of funds. Figure 10 shows the J-curve for an investor investing in one fund, five funds, and 20 funds. The
three charts demonstrate that the median curve for all three portfolio cases is very similar. This is also the
risk for an investor who only looks at the normal market environment. By taking into account extreme
scenarios and looking at portfolio compositions in which capital calls have been high and distributions
low, the 5th percentile can provide us with new insights. An investor with one fund needs to have
much more capital available than our 20 fund investor because of the large degree of diversification. In
summary, the analyses in this section show that diversification substantially decreases the liquidity risk
for an investor.

20   /////  Risk in Private Equity New insights into the risk of a portfolio of private equity funds

33 35 37 391 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

Five funds selected per run

%
 c

as
h

flo
w

s
 in

 re
la

tio
n

to
 C

O
M

Quarter

200%

150%

100%

-100%

50%

-50%

0%

33 35 37 391 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

Twenty funds selected per run

%
 c

as
h

flo
w

s
 in

 re
la

tio
n

to
 C

O
M

Quarter

200%

150%

100%

-100%

50%

-50%

0%

5% 10% 50% 90% 95%

33 35 37 391 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31

One fund selected per run

%
 c

as
h

flo
w

s
 in

 re
la

tio
n

to
 C

O
M

Quarter

200%

150%

100%

-100%

50%

-50%

0%

Figure 10: Funding risk – Net cash flow pattern for simulated portfolios of private equity funds.
Data source: Pevara. Number of runs: 5000.

4.3  Capital risk

This section of the report focuses on the most important risk for an investor as it reflects the risk that
an investor’s entire invested capital will not be paid back. In order to assess this risk, a Monte Carlo
simulation approach similar to the one used when assessing the funding risk is used. First, we randomly